
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Direct access to potential research participants for a cohort study 
using a confidentiality waiver included in UK National Health Service 
legal statutes 

AUTHORS Taylor, Rachel; Fern, Lorna; Aslam, Natasha; Whelan, Jeremy 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert Stewart 
King's College London, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper reports a system put in place for assisting with 
recruitment to a prospective study of cancer in young people. 
Although rather limited in focus, by its nature, I think the experiences 
and findings are worthwhile reporting, because the issue of under-
recruitment is highly pertinent in clinical research.  
 
1. Page 4 - the paper needs to be reasonably self-explanatory; 
therefore I think the '5 A' principles (line 36) need listing as well as 
referencing.  
 
2. Similarly, I think that the objectives of BRIIGHTLIGHT and its 
rationale need to be made clear, as these might well have influenced 
uptake and participation at patient and Trust level (i.e. are relevant 
to the findings in this paper). I don't think it's possible to view the 
exercise as necessarily generic or generalisable without knowing a 
bit more about the study for which participation was sought. This 
probably ought to receive some consideration in the discussion as 
well.  
 
3. On page 11, while I agree that the benefits of the method include 
the fewer resources required and its speed, I'm not convinced about 
the claim that it overcomes selection bias. Where recruitment 
intermediaries are effective (i.e. keen, engaged clinical teams 
actively publicising a study), much higher participation rates might 
be achieved because of the personal contact. The very low 
response rates in this study suggest a very high likelihood of 
selection bias and I don't think any beneficial effect on this can be 
inferred.  
 
4. Related to this, I feel that the conclusions statements in the 
abstract and discussion need to be a little more balanced. Although 
the population may be understandably hard to reach, a 15% 
response rate is still very low by any standards, particularly as quite 
a number were already consenting participants. Also, although 
adverse events only occurred in 1% of all those invited, it might be 
alternatively stated that there was one adverse event for every 10 
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respondents (or one for every 7 additional recruits beyond those 
who had already consented), which gives rather a different picture. I 
think that it's reasonable to claim that the evaluated method has 
some utility, but it comes with important limitations and would benefit 
from further development.  
 
5. Considering the journal's readership, I think there needs to be 
something in the title and abstract to clarify that this is a UK study, 
as 'Section 251' and 'NHS Act' will probably mean little to an 
international audience. 

 

REVIEWER Rustam Al-Shahi Salman 
University of Edinburgh, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks for a clearly presented paper. My main suggestions for 
improvement are:  
 
1. Present and quantify both the benefits and the risks of this 
approach to recruitment. Concerns about this method of recruitment 
include (a) the yield of people who ultimately consent in the light of 
the effort expended by the researchers and others to contact them, 
and (b) the harms (which are mentioned) caused by this data-driven 
method of approach. Both the abstract and the results section of the 
paper should more clearly quantify these numbers.  
 
2. The background and discussion draw on literature concerning 
recruitment to RCTs, which isn't relevant to this study concerning 
recruitment to low risk observational research. The applicants should 
adjust the discussion to focus on recruitment to low risk research 
and specifically whether the benefits are proportionate to the risks. 
The applicants are lucky that s251 exists to permit this sort of 
research, but it would be nice to be able to assess proportionality by 
quantifying % of those approached who were: (1) recruited, (2) 
responded but declined, (3) did not respond, (4) were harmed [as 
the authors quantify], and (5) any other categories I've missed out. 
Then consider discussing the trade-off.  
 
3. Several points relevant to this article are discussed in the recent 
Lancet series of increasing value and reducing waste in research, 
which the authors may consider worthy of citation: 
http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-
6736(13)62297-7/abstract  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Thank you for your very helpful comments. We feel we have addressed these within the revised 

manuscript.  

 

1. Page 4 - the paper needs to be reasonably self-explanatory; therefore I think the '5 A' principles 

(line 36) need listing as well as referencing.  

 

We agree that this would be helpful for readers and therefore we have included this and how each of 
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the A’s relates to BRIGHTLIGHT.  

 

2. Similarly, I think that the objectives of BRIIGHTLIGHT and its rationale need to be made clear, as 

these might well have influenced uptake and participation at patient and Trust level (i.e. are relevant 

to the findings in this paper). I don't think it's possible to view the exercise as necessarily generic or 

generalisable without knowing a bit more about the study for which participation was sought. This 

probably ought to receive some consideration in the discussion as well.  

 

As above, this is a valid comment and we have now included why BRIGHTLIGHT was needed, along 

with the research question and four main aims of the study.  

 

3. On page 11, while I agree that the benefits of the method include the fewer resources required and 

its speed, I'm not convinced about the claim that it overcomes selection bias. Where recruitment 

intermediaries are effective (i.e. keen, engaged clinical teams actively publicising a study), much 

higher participation rates might be achieved because of the personal contact. The very low response 

rates in this study suggest a very high likelihood of selection bias and I don't think any beneficial effect 

on this can be inferred.  

 

We agree that the issue of bias can’t be completely addressed in this study and that indeed, it may be 

something that cuts both ways so this is now reflected in the adjusted text.  

 

4. Related to this, I feel that the conclusions statements in the abstract and discussion need to be a 

little more balanced. Although the population may be understandably hard to reach, a 15% response 

rate is still very low by any standards, particularly as quite a number were already consenting 

participants. Also, although adverse events only occurred in 1% of all those invited, it might be 

alternatively stated that there was one adverse event for every 10 respondents (or one for every 7 

additional recruits beyond those who had already consented), which gives rather a different picture. I 

think that it's reasonable to claim that the evaluated method has some utility, but it comes with 

important limitations and would benefit from further development.  

 

In response, we have tempered the conclusions drawn.  

 

5. Considering the journal's readership, I think there needs to be something in the title and abstract to 

clarify that this is a UK study, as 'Section 251' and 'NHS Act' will probably mean little to an 

international audience.  

 

Thank you for your comments . we have changed the title to “Direct access to potential research 

participants for a cohort study using a confidentiality waiver included in UK National Health Service 

legal statutes”.  

 

We feel this suits the context of the study more appropriately and may be more informative to a wider 

audience..  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Thank you for your very helpful comments. We have edited the paper in response to these.  

 

 

Thanks for a clearly presented paper. My main suggestions for improvement are:  

 

1. Present and quantify both the benefits and the risks of this approach to recruitment. Concerns 
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about this method of recruitment include (a) the yield of people who ultimately consent in the light of 

the effort expended by the researchers and others to contact them, and (b) the harms (which are 

mentioned) caused by this data-driven method of approach. Both the abstract and the results section 

of the paper should more clearly quantify these numbers.  

 

Thank you for your comments. the potential risks are detailed in table 1 in the methods section and in 

light of your comments we discussed these further in the discussion.  

 

2. The background and discussion draw on literature concerning recruitment to RCTs, which isn't 

relevant to this study concerning recruitment to low risk observational research. The applicants should 

adjust the discussion to focus on recruitment to low risk research and specifically whether the benefits 

are proportionate to the risks. The applicants are lucky that s251 exists to permit this sort of research, 

but it would be nice to be able to assess proportionality by quantifying % of those approached who 

were: (1) recruited, (2) responded but declined, (3) did not respond, (4) were harmed [as the authors 

quantify], and (5) any other categories I've missed out. Then consider discussing the trade-off.  

 

We have updated the introduction accordingly by drawing on articles that also reference other types 

of research.  

We have updated the results with the total numbers of patients approached, the number of patients 

responding and agreeing to be contacted, number of patients who responded and declined, number 

of patients moved as returned by royal mail, number of patients identified as died during fieldwork and 

not contacted. The number of ineligible patients identified and also not contacted.  

 

3. Several points relevant to this article are discussed in the recent Lancet series of increasing value 

and reducing waste in research, which the authors may consider worthy of citation: 

http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(13)62297-7/abstract  

 

Thank you for this helpful suggestion we have referenced this in our introduction. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert Stewart 
King's College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I feel my comments have been addressed satisfactorily  
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